

FILED
FEB 01 2015
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 

No. 40447-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

James Bradford,

Appellant.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-01944-6

The Honorable Judge Stephanie Arend

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490

Olympia, WA 98507

(360) 339-4870

FAX: (866) 499-7475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORRECTION TO STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Mr. Bradford’s mere proximity to firearms was insufficient to prove that he possessed them.3

II. Respondent’s concession (that a unanimity instruction was required) requires reversal because the error was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....6

III. The Second Amended Information violated Mr. Bradford’s right to notice under the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3 and 22.....9

IV. Mr. Bradford was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel. 9

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Detention of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wash.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010).....	7
<i>In re Pullman</i> , 167 Wash.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wash.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969).....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wash.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Echeverria</i> , 85 Wash.App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wash.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. George</i> , 146 Wash. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 158 Wash.App. 518, 245 P.3d 228 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Nyegaard</i> , 154 Wash.App. 641, 226 P.3d 783 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Spruell</i> , 57 Wash.App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	10
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	10
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22	10
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 3	10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.41.040	4
--------------------	---

CORRECTION TO STATEMENT OF FACTS

Appellant's Opening Brief included the following paragraph:

Police brought Peoples to view the five people pulled from the van. RP 162. Peoples identified Sanders, Briggs and Harttlet as involved in the robbery. RP 162-164, 260. He did not identify James Bradford. RP 180-182, 261-262.

Appellant's Opening Brief, p. 4.

This was incorrect. In fact, Peoples recognized Mr. Bradford, and told the police that he had *not* been present during the robbery.¹ RP 261.
